44 Shandong Molong Petroleum Machinery Company Limited

iii. Actively participate in social services
The Company paid great attention to the creation of social value and placed our focus of fulfilling social

responsibility on actively participating in social services. We have spared no effort to join social services and

charity activities and organize numerous donations with a view to rewarding the society within our capacity.

Whether listed company and subsidiary corporation belong to heavy pollution industry which is specified by

country environmental protection department.

□ Yes  P No

XIX. Other significant explanation

□ Applicable  P Not applicable

It not exist other significant explanation in the company report period.

XX. Subsidiary corporation material matter

□ Applicable  P Not applicable

VII. Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders

45Annual Report 2016

I. Changes In Share Capital

I. Changes In Share Capital

Prior to the change The change (+, –) After the change

Number of

shares Percentage

New issue

of shares

Share-

granting

Accumulation

fund turn to

equity Other

Sub-total

Number of

shares

Sub-total

Number of

shares Percentage

I. Shares subject to lock-up 241,790,250 30.31% 0 0 0 6,540,500 6,540,500 248,330,750 31.13%

I.1 Other domestic shares 241,790,250 30.31% 0 0 0 6,540,500 6,540,500 248,330,750 31.13%

Domestic natural person shares 241,790,250 30.31% 0 0 0 6,540,500 6,540,500 248,330,750 31.13%

II. Shares not subject to lock-up 556,058,150 69.69% 0 0 0 (6,540,500) (6,540,500) 549,517,650 68.87%

II.1 RMB ordinary shares 299,931,750 37.59% 0 0 0 (6,540,500) (6,540,500) 293,391,250 36.77%

II.2 Overseas-listed foreign shares

(H shares) 256,126,400 32.10% 0 0 0 0 0 256,126,400 32.10%

III. Total number of shares 797,848,400 100.00% 0 0 0 0 0 797,848,400 100.00%

Reason for shareholding change

P Applicable □  Not applicable

On the Company’s AGM on 29 June 2016, the Company’s executive Director Lin Fulong ceased to be a Director

upon expiry of service term. All his shares were locked-up during the half year after his cessation of directorship

according to the requirements of the listing rules.

Approval for shareholding change

□ Applicable P  Not applicable

Transfer of ownership for shareholding change

□ Applicable P  Not applicable

Shareholding change would affect the recent one year and recent one period basic EPS and diluted EPS, common

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements

199Annual Report 2016

1 January 2016 to 31 December 2016

(Unless otherwise indicated, all figures are stated in RMB)

VIII. Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)

2. Sensitivity analysis

The Group adopts sensitivity analysis techniques to analyze the possible effects of rational and probable changes in

risk variables to profit and loss for the current period or to the beneficial interests. Since risk variables seldom

change on a stand-alone basis, while the correlation between variables has significant influence to the ultimate

amount of change effected by the change in a single risk variable; therefore, the below analysis is based on the

assumption that the changes in each variable occurred separately.

(1) Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk
Assumption of foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis: all overseas operating net investment hedging and

cash flow hedging are highly effective.

Based on the above basis, assuming all other variables remain unchanged, the impacts of probable and

rational changes in exchange rate to the profit and loss for the period and after-tax consequences of equity

are set out below:

2016 2015

Items

Exchange

rate change

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

All foreign currencies Appreciate 5%

against RMB

628,087.58 628,087.58 (9,512,833.26) (9,512,833.26)

All foreign currencies Depreciate 5%

against RMB

(628,087.58) (628,087.58) 9,512,833.26 9,512,833.26

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk
Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the below assumptions:

Changes in market interest rates affects interest income or expense of variable rate financial instruments.

For fixed interest rate financial instruments measured at fair value, changes in market interest rates only

affects interest income or expense.

As of the balance sheet date market interest rates discounted cash flow method is applied to calculate the

fair value of derivative financial instruments and other changes in financial assets and liabilities.

Notes to the Financial Statements

200 Shandong Molong Petroleum Machinery Company Limited

1 January 2016 to 31 December 2016

(Unless otherwise indicated, all figures are stated in RMB)

VIII. Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)

2. Sensitivity analysis (continued)

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk (continued)
Based on the above assumptions, assuming all other variables remain unchanged, the impacts of possible

occurrence of rational changes in interest rate to the profit and loss for the period and after tax

consequences of interests are set out below:

2016 2015

Items

Exchange rate

change

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

shareholders’

equity

Floating rate

borrowings Increase by 1% (3,122,953.80) (3,122,953.80) (2,272,579.62) (2,272,579.62)

Floating rate

borrowings Decrease by 1% 3,122,953.80 3,122,953.80 2,272,579.62 2,272,579.62

IX. Fair Value Measurement

During the reporting period, the Group has no assets and liabilities measured at fair value.

Financial instruments not measured at fair value include accounts receivable, short term borrowings, accounts payable

and bonds payables.

Except for financial liabilities stated below, differences between the carrying amounts and the fair values of financial

assets and liabilities not measured at fair values are immaterial.

At the end of the year At the beginning of the year

Items

Carrying

amount Fair value

Carrying

amount Fair value

Financial liability — bonds payable — — 499,444,444.41 491,700,000.00